Total assets bearing currency risk * 55 445 32 789 7 721 332 335 5 284 1 184 103 090

Liabilities bearing currency risk
Loans received 3 963 8 261 0 0 0 0 0 12 224
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 379 2 161 0 0 0 0 542
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 5 960 154 426 91 0 11 0 6 642
Finance lease liabilities 0 414 0 0 0 0 0 414
Bonds issued 4 342 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 342
Total liabilities bearing currency risk  * 14 644 8 831 587 91 0 11 0 24 164

Contingencies at contractual amounts * 4 570 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 570
Commitments at contractual amounts * 0 0 0 0 572 3 902 0 4 474
Open foreign currency position   45 371 23 958 7 134 241 -237 1 371 1 184 79 022

* the balances of total assets and total liabilities bearing currency risk above don’t include derivatives at their fair
value, but they are shown here at their full contractual cash flow amounts (see also Note 12).

AS LHV Group  Annual Report 2009

   34

A sensitivity analysis has been performed for the effect of possible reasonable changes attributable to open
currency positions on the income statement, with the assumption of other conditions remaining constant.

Impact on statement of
comprehensive income (th EEK) Change 2009  Change 2008
USD exchange rate 10% 47  10% -57
 -10% -47  -10% 57
SEK exchange rate 5% 12  5% -4
 -5% -12  -5% 4

 Price risk

Financial instruments bearing price risk in LHV Pank and LHV Varahaldus are securities held in trading portfolio
(intermediating trades to the clients of the bank) and investment portfolio (investing liquid assets). The limits
are set for the size of the trading portfolio and acceptable credit quality ratings are specified for bonds in
investment portfolio. The internal control department monitors the compliance with limits.

Sensitivity analysis of the impact to net result from the risk exposures against reasonable possible change:

Impact on statement of
comprehensive income (th EEK)  Change 2009 Change 2008
Shares 30% 224 10% 461
 -30% -224 -10% -461
Fund units 15% 32 10% 27
 -15% -32 -10% -27
Bonds 15% 12 455 20% 881
 -15% -12 455 -20% -881
The goal of the investment portfolio of LHV Varahaldus is to invest available funds similarly to how the assets of
the funds managed by LHV Varahaldus are invested as a result of which LHV Varahaldus invests more than
one half of capital in the funds managed by it. In order to ensure liquidity, the remaining available funds are
invested in securities, including bonds and deposits.

Pursuant to the Investment Funds Act, the mandatory shares of LHV Varahaldus as the management
company is 1% of the number of units  in each of the mandatory pension fund managed by it. The investment
portfolio of LHV Varahaldus consists of both pensions fund units as well as the units of investment funds